JUNE 10, 2019

The Board of County Commissioners met at 9:00 a.m., June 10, 2019 in a regular meeting. The advance public
notice of the meeting was posted at 3:11 p.m., June 6, 2019 in prominent view in the office of the County Clerk, the office of
the County Commissioners, the first-floor bulletin board in the Garfield County Courthouse, and the outside Bulletin Board,
Enid, Oklahoma. Present: Marc Bolz, Chairman; James Simunek, Vice-Chairman; Reese Wedel, Member and Lorraine
Legere, Garfield County Clerk, Secretary. Absent: None.

Wedel made the motion for the Board to approve the minutes of June 3, 2019 as presented to the Board. Aye: Bolz,
Simunek and Wedel. Nay: None.

The Board met with Jerry Niles, Garfield County Sheriff, he submitted his Letter of Notice of Retirement.

The Board met with Maggie Jackson, Regional Administrative Director, and discussed an appointee regarding County
Commissioners Board of Health. No action taken by the Board.

The Board discussed May 2019 monthly status report for IT Department. No action taken by the Board.

Wedel moved to re-approve and authorize the Chairman to re-sign the claims against the State Election Board for the
May and June 2019 salary reimbursement of Michael Frisbie, Garfield County Election Board Secretary, in the amounts of
$4,911.98 each. The State Election Board has changed their forms effective May 1, 2019. Aye: Bolz, Simunek and Wedel.
Nay: None.

Simunek moved to approve and sign the Board of Prisoners Report as submitted by Jody Helms, Undersheriff/Acting
Interim Garfield County Sheriff, for the amount allowable for the month of May 2019 in the amount of $14,622.00. Aye: Bolz,
Simunek and Wedel. Nay: None

Wedel moved to approve and sign the May 2019 monthly reports from the following County Offices: subject to audit:
Assessor, County Clerk, Election Board, Sheriff and Treasurer. Aye: Bolz, Simunek and Wedel. Nay: None.

Simunek moved to approve and sign the FY 2020 Detention Transportation Contract Agreement with Oklahoma
Office of Juvenile Affairs. This agreement is effective from July 1, 2019 to June 30, 2020. Aye: Bolz, Simunek and Wedel.
Nay: None.

Wedel moved to approve and sign the Letter to Security National Bank Renewing Lease Purchase Agreement
#179471 for Pierce Responder Truck for Kremlin Fire Department. Aye: Bolz, Simunek and Wedel. Nay: None.

Simunek moved to approve and sign the Annual Reimbursement Agreement for DHS building. The contract
agreement is July 1, 2019 thru June 30, 2020. Aye: Bolz, Simunek and Wedel. Nay: None.

Wedel moved to approve and sign the letter of approval for the use of the Courthouse Lawn and Gazebo by Enid
Event Company (Halloweenid) on October 31, 2019 from 5:00 p.m. to 8:00 p.m. Aye: Bolz, Simunek and Wedel. Nay:
None.

Wedel moved to approve and sign the Cash Fund Estimate of Needs and Request for Appropriation for the Rural
Fire-Sales Tax Fund in the amount of $880.88. Aye: Bolz, Simunek and Wedel. Nay: None.

Simunek moved to approve and sign the Transfer of Appropriation Account Balances within the Contingency General
Fund of Garfield County for FY 2018-2019 in the amount of $4,000.00. Aye: Bolz, Simunek and Wedel. Nay: None.

Wedel moved to approve and sign the Transfer of Appropriation Account Balances within the Data Processing
General Fund of Garfield County for FY 2018-2019 in the amount of $150.00. Aye: Bolz, Simunek and Wedel. Nay: None.

Simunek moved to approve and sign the Transfer of Appropriation Account Balances within the Highway Unrestricted
District #1 Fund of Garfield County for FY 2018-2019 in the amount of $12,386.00. Aye: Bolz, Simunek and Wedel. Nay:

None.



Wedel moved to approve and sign the Transfer of Appropriation Account Balances within the Highway Unrestricted
District #2 Fund of Garfield County for FY 2018-2019 in the amount of $18,619.00. Aye: Bolz, Simunek and Wedel. Nay:
None.

Simunek moved to approve and sign the Transfer of Appropriation Account Balances within the Highway Unrestricted
District #3 Fund of Garfield County for FY 2018-2019 in the amount of $15,545.00. Aye: Bolz, Simunek and Wedel. Nay:
None.

Wedel moved to approve and sign the Transfer of Appropriation Account Balances within the Fund of Garfield County
Health Cash Fund for FY 2018-2019 in the amount of $4,780.00. Aye: Bolz, Simunek and Wedel. Nay: None.

Simunek moved to approve and sign the Transfer of Appropriation Account Balances within the Juvenile Detention
Fund of Garfield County for FY 2018-2019 in the amount of $7,456.00. Aye: Bolz, Simunek and Wedel. Nay: None.

Wedel moved to approve and sign the Transfer of Appropriation Account Balances within the OSU Extension Fund of
Garfield County for FY 2018-2019 in the amount of $3,830.00. Aye: Bolz, Simunek and Wedel. Nay: None.

Simunek moved to approve and sign the Transfer of Appropriation Account Balances within the Detention Facility
Fund of Garfield County for FY 2018-2019 in the amount of $56,861.00. Aye: Bolz, Simunek and Wedel. Nay: None.

Wedel moved to approve and sign the Transfer of Appropriation Account Balances within the Sheriff's Department
Fund of Garfield County for FY 2018-2019 in the amount of $3,980.00. Aye: Bolz, Simunek and Wedel. Nay: None.

Simunek moved to approve and authorize the Chairman to sign the request from the Garfield County Election Board
for $2.00 for each precinct election official for statewide elections during FY20. This encompasses July 1, 2019 thru June 30,
2020. Aye: Bolz, Simunek and Wedel. Nay: None.

Simunek moved to approve and sign Resolution #19-38 authorizing the Garfield County Treasurer to deposit the
money received from school, municipal, or special purpose districts for compensation for overtime by Garfield County
Election Board employees in connection with an election for a school, municipality, or a special purpose districts pursuant to
O.S. Title 62, Section 335 and deposit in the General Fund for appropriation of the Garfield County Election Board Personal
Services Account. Aye: Bolz, Simunek and Wedel. Nay: None.

Wedel moved to award Bid #19-12 to Northwest Plumbing and Mechanical Enid, Ok for Garfield County Detention
Facility Sewer Grinder Project in the amount of $112,240.00. Aye: Bolz, Simunek and Wedel. Nay: None.

Wedel moved to award Bid #19-17 to low bidder, Midwest Printing Sapulpa, Ok for Yearly Bid for Ballot Printing
Contract. Aye: Bolz, Simunek and Wedel. Nay: None.

Simunek moved to award Bid #19-6 for Six Month Bids for County Commissioners with ties awarded based on coin
toss. Poly pipe will be re-bid and concrete is being held over for further study and consideration to be awarded at a later date.
Rock for six-month Commissioner Bid #19-6 has been awarded based on location. Aye: Bolz, Simunek and Wedel. Nay:
None.

Simunek made the motion for the Board to examine and approve for payment the following purchase orders and

claims, and disposition was made as follows:

WARRANT # TO WHOM PAID FOR WHAT PURPOSE AMOUNT OF WARRANT
GENERAL
4009  MALATIN, BETH M. MAINTENANCE AND OPERATION 45.00
4010  MERRIFIELD OFFICE PLUS MAINTENANCE AND OPERATION 3.84
4011 RUTHANN MCCRARY RPR MAINTENANCE AND OPERATION 24.50
4012  MAILFINANCE LEASE RENTAL 592.85
4013 LESA K RAUH TRAVEL EXPENSE 506.48
4014 LESA K RAUH TRAVEL EXPENSE 10.35
4015 RICKY G NELSON TRAVEL EXPENSE 218.45
4016  MERRIFIELD OFFICE PLUS MAINTENANCE AND OPERATION 1,422.49
4017 STANDLEY SYSTEMS LLC MAINTENANCE AND OPERATION 152.43
4018 TM CONSULTING INC MAINTENANCE AND OPERATION 8.80
4019 TM CONSULTING INC MAINTENANCE AND OPERATION 1,196.53
4020  MERRIFIELD OFFICE PLUS MAINTENANCE AND OPERATION 126.33
4021 RANDALL-REILLY LLC MAINTENANCE AND OPERATION 243.92
4022 CLAUSING, LOIS TRAVEL EXPENSE 14.61

4023 FRISBIE, MICHAEL TRAVEL EXPENSE 79.65
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Aye: Bolz, Simunek and Wedel. Nay: None.

Wedel moved to approve and authorize the Chairman to sign the blanket purchase orders as filed in the County
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Clerk’s Office. Aye: Bolz, Simunek and Wedel. Nay: None.

Simunek moved to approve and sign the following blanket purchase orders which exceeded the encumbered amount:

OPERATION
OPERATION
OPERATION
OPERATION
OPERATION
OPERATION
OPERATION
OPERATION
OPERATION

OPERATION
OPERATION
OPERATION
OPERATION
OPERATION

OPERATION

OPERATION

OPERATION
OPERATION
OPERATION
OPERATION

OPERATION
OPERATION
OPERATION
OPERATION
OPERATION
OPERATION
OPERATION
OPERATION
OPERATION
OPERATION

OPERATION

OPERATION
OPERATION
OPERATION
OPERATION
OPERATION
OPERATION
OPERATION
OPERATION
OPERATION
OPERATION
OPERATION
OPERATION
OPERATION
OPERATION
OPERATION
OPERATION
OPERATION
OPERATION
OPERATION
OPERATION
OPERATION
OPERATION
OPERATION
OPERATION

OPERATION

1,915.
436.
1,487.
1,540.
2,127.
2,004.
126.
64.
86.
1,510.

137.
93.
164.
10.
210.
120.

97.

1,043.

301.
418.
221.

4,942,
133.
689.

1,458.

.99

34,
110.
63.
307.
3,482.
320.
2,762.
692.
234.
14,175.
2,235.

1,986.
1,214.

1,770.
498.
122.

89.

2,092.
714.
307.

1,039.
300.
156.

1,726.
468.

30.
43.

1,195.

173.
48.
42.

950.

131.

127.

152.
30.
70.

709.
9,532.

20
00
00
47
15
79
86
70
95
00

80
29
60
00
53
84

65

94

75
56
08
42
55
00
00

26
00
00
26
46
00
29
50
00
00
00

61
00

00
07
69
99
50
38
49
00
97
00
00
00
15
53
00
63
18
75
00
80
86
88
00
21

50
24



#5523 Sooner Auto $762.29 Sheriff
#5503 Massco $4.79 Sheriff
Aye: Bolz, Simunek and Wedel. Nay: None.
Agenda items not acted upon were carried over to a later date.
With no further business to come before the Board, Simunek made the motion for the Board to adjourn to meet June

17, 2019. Aye: Bolz, Simunek and Wedel. Nay: None.
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